

BY: House Judiciary Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1048

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1 in lines 23, 24, and 25, and on page 2 in lines 1, 2, and 7, in each instance, strike the brackets.

On page 1, in lines 23 and 24, in each instance, strike "\$98,000" and substitute "\$107,775"; in line 23, strike "1995" and substitute "1999"; in line 24, strike "1996" and substitute "2000"; in line 25, strike "1. \$101,000" and substitute "\$111,000"; and in the same line, strike "1997" and substitute "2001".

On page 2, in line 1, strike "2. \$104,000" and substitute "\$114,300"; in the same line, strike "1998" and substitute "2002"; strike beginning with the semicolon in line 2 down through "YEAR." in line 6; and in line 7, strike "(III)".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 17, strike "\$96,000" and substitute "\$90,000"; and in line 21, strike "\$89,000" and substitute "\$81,000".

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 1, in line 9, after "office;" insert "providing that this Act does not apply to the salary or compensation of the incumbent State's Attorney;".

On page 3, after line 6, insert:

"SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That, pursuant to Article III, Section 35 of the Constitution of Maryland, this Act may not be construed to extend or apply to the salary or

(Over)

compensation of the State's Attorney for Prince George's County in office on the effective date of this Act, but the provisions of this Act concerning the salary or compensation of the State's Attorney for Prince George's County shall take effect at the beginning of the next following term of office.';

and in line 7, strike "2." and substitute "3.".